509033868 02/18/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI832150

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CRESCENT AGENCY SERVICES LLC	02/18/2025

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	RIGHTWORKS, LLC (f/k/a RIGHT NETWORKS, LLC)	
Street Address:	300 INNOVATIVE WAY, SUITE 2340	
City:	NASHUA	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03062	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10367895

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9736816387

Email: LBuhs@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22283.052
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Buhs
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Buhs/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2025

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=[28] Crescent\_Rightworks Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tiff source=[28] Crescent\_Rightworks Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tiff source=[28] Crescent\_Rightworks Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tiff source=[28] Crescent\_Rightworks Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tiff

PATENT 509033868 REEL: 070248 FRAME: 0524

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST** (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of February 18, 2025 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by Crescent Agency Services LLC (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of, as applicable, RightWorks, LLC (f/k/a Right Networks, LLC) a New Hampshire limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Grantee are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2019 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") executed in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the various loan documents;

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2019, by and between the Grantee and RightWorks, LLC (the "2019 Patent Security Agreement"), RightWorks, LLC granted to the Grantee, to secure its obligations under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of RightWorks, LLC in and to certain intellectual property;

**WHEREAS**, the 2019 Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 050903 Frame 0844 on November 4, 2019;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the 2019 Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Grantee, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the 2019 Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of the Grantor (and any of the borrowers or other obligors under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the 2019 Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to the Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the 2019 Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantor's expense.

PATENT REEL: 070248 FRAME: 0525 The Grantee agree to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

**SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

PATENT REEL: 070248 FRAME: 0526

## CRESCENT AGENCY SERVICES LLC, as Agent

By: Crecent Capital Group LP, its Managing Member

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Mandy Brown
Title: Managing Director

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Alec Antenucci Title: Vice President

## Schedule A

# **Patents**

**RECORDED: 02/18/2025** 

## Recorded at Reel/Frame 050903/0844

Owner	Patent Title	Registration Date	Registration No.
Right Networks, LLC	Systems and Methods for Hosting A Single-Tenant Computing Application For Access by a Plurality of Computing Devices	07/30/2019	10,367,895 B1

PATENT REEL: 070248 FRAME: 0528